
NVF:AXY:AHT 
5/2/20222 

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement DB#647238 
T-40034/1918405

Page 1 of 6 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SAN JOSE

AND
OFF THE GRID SERVICES, LLC 

FOR  
GROCERY DISTRIBUTION SERVICES FOR A LIMITED DURATION

This FIFTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _____day of ______, 20__, by 
and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation (“City”), and OFF THE 
GRID SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to conduct 
business in the State of California (“Contractor”).  Each of City and Contractor are 
sometimes hereinafter referred to as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2020, City and Contractor entered into an agreement 
entitled “AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND THE OFF THE 
GRID SERVICES, LLC FOR GROCERY DELIVERY IN SAN JOSE” (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020, the City Council authorized the City Manager to 
negotiate and execute an agreement with Off the Grid Services for meal and grocery 
distribution services to support the City’s pandemic response; and 

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2021, City and Contractor executed the First Amendment to this 
agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $2,313,360 to $4,519,360 and 
to extend the term of service through March 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2021, City and Contractor executed the Second Amendment to 
this agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $4,519,360 to $5,471,064; 
and

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2021, City and Contractor executed the Third Amendment to this 
agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $5,471,064 to $6,541,502 and 
extend the term agreement through April 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2021, City retroactively exercised the third, fourth, and fifth 
Option to Extend through September 30, 2021 and increased the maximum total 
compensation from $6,541,502 to $10,747,635; and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2021, City retroactive exercised a revised fifth Option to Extend 
to increase the maximum total compensation from $10,747,635 to $10,813,421; and

WHEREAS, on November 10, 2021, City retroactively exercised the sixth Option to Extend 
through December 31, 2021 and increase the maximum total compensation from 
$10,813,421 to $12,742,421; and

000024-010

June 228th



NVF:AXY:AHT 
5/2/20222 

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement DB#647238 
T-40034/1918405

Page 2 of 6 

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2021, City Council adopted a resolution authorizing the City 
Manager to negotiate and execute an amendment to extend the term and increase the total 
maximum compensation through March 31, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, City Council adopted Resolution No. 80411 authorizing the 
City Manager to negotiate and execute an amendment to extend the term and increase the 
total maximum compensation through June 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, on March 18,2022, City and Contractor executed the Fourth Amendment to this 
agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $12,742,421 to $14,313,659, 
revise the Scope of Services and extend the term of the Agreement through March 31, 
2022;

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to increase the maximum amount of total 
compensation and extend the term of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to ratify the retroactive exercise of options to continue, and to 
exercise the eighth option to extend the term of this Agreement through June 30, 2022; 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree to continue and amend the Agreement as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3, “Term of Agreement,” is amended to read as follows: 

“3.1 Term 
The term of this Agreement is from October 21, 2020 to June 30, 2022 (“Initial 
Term”), inclusive, subject to the provisions for termination specified herein and 
subsection 3.2.

The Contractor provided services before the execution date of this Agreement. 
The City will accept and approve the services provided before the execution date 
that comply with the terms of this Agreement. The City will compensate the 
Contractor for those services in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 
However, in no event will the City compensate the Contractor for services 
performed before October 21, 2020. 

3.2  Options to Extend  
After the Initial Term, the City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to extend 
the term of this Agreement for one three-month option through March 31, 2021, 
three (3) one-month option terms through June 30, 2021, two (2) three-month 
option terms through December 31, 2021, and two (2) three-month option 
through June 30, 2022 (“Option Terms”). City shall provide Contractor written 
notice in the form of Exhibit F of its intention to exercise its option prior to the end 
of the then current term.”

SECTION 2.  Section 4, “Maximum Compensation and Payment Terms,” is amended to 
read as follows: 

8



NVF:AXY:AHT
5/2/20222

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement DB#647238
T-40034/1918405

Page 3 of 6 

“The total compensation for this Agreement in U.S. dollars shall not exceed 
$15,422,392(“Maximum Compensation”).  The terms, rates, and schedule of 
payment are set forth in the attached Ninth Revised Exhibit B.  

Contractor shall issue itemized electronic invoices by the tenth (10th) calendar 
day of each month for Services provided during the previous month.  City will 
make payments to Contractor within thirty (30) days after the date of approval of 
each invoice.  City will make payments when due in the form of a check, 
cashier’s check, or wire transfer drawn on a U.S. financial institution.”

SECTION 3.  Eighth Exhibit B, “Compensation,” is amended to read as shown in Ninth 
Revised Exhibit B, which is attached and incorporated into this Fifth Amendment.

SECTION 4.  All of the terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically modified 
by this Fifth Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5:  Unless otherwise prohibited by law or City policy, the Parties agree that 
an electronic copy of a signed contract, or an electronically signed contract, has the 
same force and legal effect as a contract executed with an original ink signature.  The 
term “electronic copy of a signed contract” refers to a writing as set forth in Evidence 
Code Section 1550.  The term “electronically signed contract” means a contract that is 
executed by applying an electronic signature using technology approved by the City.

The Parties whose signatures are affixed below are fully authorized to have executed 
this Agreement:

CITY OF SAN JOSE OFF THE GRID, LLC  

By:  By: 

Name: Sarah Zarate Name: Matt Cohen

Title: Director of Office of 
Administration, Policy, and 
Intergovernmental Relations

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date: Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: 

Name: Aaron Yu

Title: Deputy City Attorney



NVF:AXY:AHT 
5/2/20222 

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement Page 4 of 6 
Ninth Revised Exhibit B – Compensation DB#647238 

NINTH REVISED EXHIBIT B:  COMPENSATION

Section 1 – Compensation Table

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4

Task 
Nos.

Basis of 
Compensation 

Invoice Period Compensation

1   Fixed Fee   Monthly $15,422,392

2   Fixed Fee   Monthly Included in Task No. 1

3   Fixed Fee   Monthly Included in Task No. 1 & 2 

Maximum Total Compensation: $15,422,392

Section 2 – Schedule of Rates and Charges

Attached to this Exhibit as Ninth Exhibit B-1 is the cost schedule applicable to the 
Services



NVF:AXY:AHT 
5/2/20222 

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement Page 5 of 6 
Ninth Revised Exhibit B – Compensation DB#647238 

NINTH REVISED EXHIBIT B-1 
PRICING AND FEES

Pricing and Fees 
1. City shall pay the prices listed below for Groceries:

Cost Schedule

Pricing October 21, 2020 – June 30, 2022 Including delivery

Meals Cost per Meal

Boxed Groceries $54.00

Time Period Meal Type Average Boxes 
per Week  

Up to Maximum 
Compensation  

October 21, 2020 – April 30, 
2021

Boxed 
Groceries 

4,900 $6,541,502 

May 1, 2021 – September 30, 
2021

Boxed 
Groceries 

4,025 $4,271,919 

Time Period Meal Type Grocery Boxes Up to Maximum 
Compensation

October 1, 2021- December 
31, 2021 

Boxed 
Groceries 

Up to 35,722 $1,888,326 

January 1, 2022 – June 30, 
2022 

Boxed 
Groceries

Up to 50,382 $2,720,645

2. Pricing is based upon this Scope of Services and, as applicable, federal laws and
regulations governing certain commodities. Should this Scope of Service be modified or
amended per the Agreement or if such federal laws and regulations materially change,
Contractor will adjust pricing to compensate for such changed circumstance.



NVF:AXY:AHT 
5/2/20222 

Off the Grid Grocery Delivery Agreement Page 6 of 6 
DB#647238 

EXHIBIT F

NOTICE OF OPTION TO EXTEND AGREEMENT 

AGREEMENT TITLE: 
CONTRACTOR
Name and Address:

DATE:
Pursuant to Section ____ of the Agreement referenced above, the City of San José 
hereby exercises its option to extend the term under the following provisions, and ____
Revised Exhibit B attached: 

OPTION NO.

OPTION TERM
Begin date:
End date:

MAXIMUM COMPENSATION for Option Term: $
For the option term exercised by this Notice, City shall pay Contractor an amount not to 
exceed the maximum compensation set forth above for Contractor’s services and 
reimbursable expenses, if any.  The undersigned signing on behalf of the City of San 
José hereby certifies that an unexpended appropriation and funds are available for the 
option term specified above. 

CITY OF SAN JOSE
a municipal corporation 

By__________________________________

Name:  
__________________________________
Title:  
___________________________________ 
Date:  
___________________________________



TO: Jon Cicirelli FROM: Uyen Mai
Director of Parks, Recreation, Interim Program Manager
and Neighborhood Services Food and Necessities

SUBJECT: Approval of Retroactivity DATE: May 17, 2022

Approved Date

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF RETROACTIVITY IN THE FOOD AND NECESSITIES 
AMENDMENTS TO EXTEND THROUGH JUNE 30, 2022

In June 2013, the City Auditor released an audit report entitled "Consulting Agreements: Better
Enforcement of Procurement Rules, Monitoring, and Transparency is Needed." (City Audit
Report No. 13-06.) Recommendation No. 4 (Audit Report pages 16-17) involves limiting 
retroactive agreements to situations where contract execution is in process. The audit report
states that when a City employee informally authorizes work before execution of the agreement,
the employee commits City funds not within his/her authority to commit.

The Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services (PRNS), Food and Necessities Branch, is
seeking authorization for the retroactive provision in the following agreements:

Fifth Amendment to Off the Grid, LLC Grocery Delivery
Fifth Amendment to Off the Grid, LLC Meal Delivery

On March 15, 2022, City Council approved the City Manager to negotiate and execute 
amendments with the above organization to continue providing meal and grocery delivery 
through June 30, 2022, with an increase in maximum compensation.

The Department understands that retroactive clauses are to be avoided. However, in this instance, 
Council approval was received right before the start of this agreement, and higher priority items 
caused a delay in City Attorney approval.



The Department requests an exception be made and the amendments detailed in this 
memorandum be allowed to proceed with retroactive clauses.

/s/
UYEN MAI
Interim Program Manager
Food and Necessities

For questions, please contact Uyen Mai, Interim Program Manager, at uyen.mai@sanjoseca.gov.







tel.



 ___ _______________

Yes

Amendment Other

Yes

RFQ

No

PRNS (64)

Select One

No


