
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF SAN JOSE 

AND 

OFF THE GRID SERVICES, LLC 

FOR GROCERY DISTRIBUTION SERVICES FOR A LIMITED DURATION 

This SIXTH AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 18th day of October, 2022 
by and between the CITY OF SAN JOSE, a municipal corporation ("City"), and OFF 
THE GRID SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company registered to 
conduct business in the State of California ("Contractor''). Each of City and 
Contractor are sometimes hereinafter referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the 
"Parties." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2020, City and Contractor entered into an agreement 
entitled "AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AND THE OFF THE 
GRID SERVICES, LLC FOR GROCERY DELIVERY IN SAN JOSE" ("Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2020, the City Council authorized the City Manager to 
negotiate and execute an agreement with Off the Grid Services for meal and grocery 
distribution services to support the City's pandemic response; and 

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2021, City and Contractor executed the First Amendment to 
this agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $2,313,360 to 
$4,519,360 and to extend the term of service through March 31, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, on March 29, 2021, City and Contractor executed the Second Amendment 
to this agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $4,519,360 to 
$5,471,064; and 

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2021, City and Contractor executed the Third Amendment to 
this agreement to amend the maximum total compensation from $5,471,064 to 
$6,541,502 and extend the term agreement through April 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2021, City retroactively exercised the third, fourth, and fifth 
Option to Extend through September 30, 2021 and increased the maximum total 
compensation from $6,541,502 to $10,747,635; and 

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2021, City retroactive exercised a revised fifth Option to 
Extend to increase the maximum total compensation from $10,747,635 to $10,813,421; 
and 

1 

DB#647315 

OC-000024-011


























































